

Robert L. Stepan  
Ryan R. Shaffer  
James C. Murnion  
Victoria K.M. Gannon  
Meyer, Shaffer & Stepan, PLLP  
430 Ryman Street  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Tel: (406) 543-6929  
Fax: (406) 721-1799  
rob@mss-lawfirm.com  
ryan@mss-lawfirm.com  
james@mss-lawfirm.com  
katy@mss-lawfirm.com

Matthew L. Merrill (appearing *pro hac vice*)  
Merrill Law, LLC  
1401 Delgany Street, #404  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel: (303) 947-4453  
matthew@merrillwaterlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION**

TRACY CAEKAERT, and CAMILLIA )  
MAPLEY, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
vs. )  
)  
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT )  
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., and )  
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT )  
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA., )  
)  
Defendants, )  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. CV-20-52-BLG-SPW

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF  
IN RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANTS' JOINT  
MOTIONS IN LIMINE  
(ECF NO. 415)**

///

///

///

**Table of Contents**

GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW ..... 1

FIRST AMENDMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....5

1. Defendants’ First Motion in Limine.....5

2. Defendants’ Second Motion in Limine .....8

3. Defendants’ Third Motion in Limine .....9

4. Defendants’ Fourth Motion in Limine .....11

5. Defendants’ Fifth Motion in Limine .....13

6. Defendants’ Sixth Motion in Limine.....14

7. Defendants’ Seventh Motion in Limine .....16

8. Defendants’ Eighth Motion in Limine .....17

9. Defendants’ Ninth Motion in Limine .....20

10. Defendants Tenth Motion in Limine .....20

A. Motions in limine are intended to establish the admissibility of specific evidence, not limit trial strategy.....21

B. Nothing in Plaintiffs’ trial strategy violates the “Golden Rule.” .....24

C. Conclusion.....26

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Agan v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
No. CV 19-83-BLG-SPW, 2022 WL 3700052 (D. Mont. Aug. 26, 2022) .....23

*Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.*,  
2009 WL 1384098 (D. Colo. May 13, 2009) .....22

*Beagle v. Vasold*,  
65 Cal.2d 166 (1966) .....26

*Big Sky Colony, Inc. v. Montana Dept. of Lab. and Indus.*,  
291 P.3d 1231 (Mont. 2012).....3

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Quad City Testing Laboratory, Inc.*,  
No. CV-07-170-BLG-RFC, 2010 WL 4337827 (D. Mont. Oct. 26, 2010) .....1

*Braunfeld v. Brown*,  
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....2

*Cantwell v. State of Connecticut*,  
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....2

*Davis v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints*,  
852 P.2d 640 (Mont. 1993)..... 4, 6, 7

*Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....3

*Ficek v. Kolberg–Pioneer, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 1316801 (D. Mont. Apr. 5, 2011).....1

*Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D. Mont. 2016).....1

*Gliko v. Permann*,  
130 P.3d 155 (Mont. 2006).....4

*Hawthorne Partners v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.*,  
831 F.Supp. 1398 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....21

*Jacobson v. Cmmw. of Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....3

*Johnson v. Celotex Corp.*,  
899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990) .....24

*Lewis v. Buena Vista Mutual Ins. Ass’n.*,  
183 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1971).....22

*Luce v. United States*,  
469 U.S. 38 (1984).....21

*McNely v. Ocala Star-Banner Corp.*,  
99 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Minden v. Allstate Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 2:21-CV-00151-APG-BNW, 2024 WL 2848975 (D. Nev. June 5, 2024)....23

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....3

*Rocky Mt. Biologicals, Inc. v. Microbix Biosystems, Inc.*,  
986 F.Supp. 2d 1187 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....4

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....2, 3

*Shultz v. Rice*,  
809 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1986) .....24

*Sperberg v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
519 F.2d 708 (6th Cir. 1975) .....22

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 11, 12

*Stokes v. Delcambre*,  
710 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir.1983) .....24

*U.S. v. Gay*,  
967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 15, 16

*U.S. v. Geston*,  
299 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2002) .....15

*U.S. v. Heller*,  
551 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2009) .....1, 5

*Uptain v. Huntington Labs, Inc.*,  
723 P.2d 1322 (Colo. 1986).....22

*Van Schaick v. Church of Scientology of California, Inc.*,  
535 F. Supp. 1125 (D. Mass. 1982).....3

*Walden v. Maryland Cas. Co.*,  
No. CV 13-222-M-DLC, 2018 WL 6445549 (D. Mont. Dec. 10, 2018) .....23

*Walzer v. St. Joseph State Hospital*,  
231 F.3d 1108 (8th Cir. 2000) .....21

*Zrowka v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
No. CV-21-61-GF-BMM, 2023 WL 3412465 (D. Mont. May 12, 2023).....23

**Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. 27-2-216(5)(a) (2019) .....17

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Evidence:

401 .....1

402 .....1

403 .....1, 15

404 ..... 11, 14, 16

404(b) .....15

404(b)(2) ..... 11, 16

406 .....12

607 .....14

608 .....14

608(b).....	15
801.....	18, 19
801(d)(2) .....	19
803(1).....	19
804.....	19
804(3).....	19

**Other Authorities**

9th Cir. Model Jury Instructions 1.14 .....	20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 1109 (9th ed. 2009).....	21
Montana Pattern Jury Instructions 2d 1.02 .....	20

## GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW

“A motion in limine is a procedural mechanism to limit in advance testimony or evidence in a particular area.” *U.S. v. Heller*, 551 F.3d 1108, 1111 (9th Cir. 2009). “Courts have ‘wide discretion’ in considering and ruling upon a motion in limine.” *Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.*, 218 F. Supp. 3d 1122, 1133 (D. Mont. 2016) (citing *Ficek v. Kolberg–Pioneer, Inc.*, 2011 WL 1316801, at \*1 (D. Mont. Apr. 5, 2011)). “[A] motion in limine should not be used to resolve factual disputes or weigh evidence”; rather, “[t]o exclude evidence on a motion in limine ‘the evidence must be inadmissible on all potential grounds.’” *BNSF Ry. Co. v. Quad City Testing Laboratory, Inc.*, No. CV-07-170-BLG-RFC, 2010 WL 4337827, at \*1 (D. Mont. Oct. 26, 2010) (citing cases).
